## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)POWER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY)AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANT TO APPLY FOR)AND OBTAIN A FRANCHISE FROM THE CITY)OF COAL RUN IN PIKE COUNTY, KENTUCKY)

CASE NO. 2023-00386

## <u>O R D E R</u>

On December 7, 2023, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed its application with the Commission seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to authorize it to bid on a franchise offered by the city of Coal Run, Kentucky, for electric transmission and distribution service. In its application, Kentucky Power requested that the Commission issue an Order in this matter on or before December 12, 2023. On December 11, 2023, Kentucky Power filed a motion seeking leave to withdraw its application. In support if its motion Kentucky Power stated that it had experienced unforeseeable delays in securing the necessary documentation to support its application and it will request that Coal Run reschedule its meeting to accept bids for the franchise. Kentucky Power stated that it plans to refile its application in January 2024, or as soon thereafter as Coal Run can reschedule the meeting.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky Power's motion for leave to withdraw its application is granted.

2. This matter is dismissed without prejudice; the case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



ATTEST:

nidwell

**Executive Director** 

Case No. 2023-00386

\*Hector Garcia Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Kenneth J Gish, Jr. Stites & Harbison 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634